Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street in the Borough of Upper Hutt of a Width of less than 66 ft., but not less than 50 ft., subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Upper Hutt Borough Council to permit the laying-off of the proposed street, described in the Schedule hereto, of a width of less than sixty-six feet but not less than fifty feet, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the said street within a distance of thirty-five feet from the centre-line of the said street.

SCHEDULE.

That proposed street in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Upper Hutt, containing by admeasurement 4 acres 0 roods 30·3 perches, more or less, being part Section 117, Hutt R.D. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 78636, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1502.)

Authorizing the Acquisition of Native Land notwithstanding the Provisions as to Limitation of Area.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section seventeen of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1927, it is enacted that the Governor-General may by Order in Council, in any case in which he deems it expedient in the public interest so to do, authorize any acquisition, alienation, or disposition of any land, or any interest therein, notwithstanding the provisions of sections seventy-two to seventy-six (inclusive) of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, or of Part XII of the Native Land Act, 1909:

And whereas it appears expedient to authorize the acquisition, alienation, or disposition of the land hereinafter men-

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities hereinbefore mentioned, and all other powers him enabling, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the acquisition and disposition by the New Plymouth Borough Council of the Native land mentioned in the Schedule hereto, notwithstanding the restriction or limitation imposed by the statutory provisions hereinbefore referred to.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area of land situated in Block II, Paritutu Survey District, comprising an area of 13 acres 1 rood 35 perches, more or less, and being the land known as Pukeweka No. 17B Block.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Block III, Hunua Survey District, Wellington Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

Present:

Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion. doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for a roadman's cottage site over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 8, Block III, Hunua Survey District: Area, 3 acres 0 roods 21 perches.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/321.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in the Town of Ohai, Southland Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reser-

vation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for recrea-

tion purposes:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Sche-dule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for public purposes to a reserve for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Southland Land District containing by admeasurement 2 acres 2 roods 7.5 perches, more or less, being part of Lot 1 on plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Invercargill as No. 2657, being also part of Section 94, Block III, Wairio District, and being all the land comprised in certificate of title, Vol. 138, folio 294, Invercargill Perciety. cargill Registry.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/881.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in the Town of Patea, Taranaki Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart as an endowment in aid of the borough funds:

of the borough funds:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a site for a town hall, library, and other municipal buildings:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from an endowment in aid of the borough funds to a site for a town hall, library. in aid of the borough funds to a site for a town hall, library, and other municipal buildings.

SCHEDULE.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks

All that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 1 acre and 20-4 perches, more or less, being part Block XXXVII, Town of Patea, and being all the land comprised in certificate of title, Vol. 56, folio 166, Taranaki Registry: Bounded towards the north-east generally by